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IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and Section 2.8.1 (a) (iv) of the City of 
Port Colborne Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended;  
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF the lands legally known as Part of Lot 68 on Plan 3761, on New Plan 776, in the City of 
Port Colborne, located in the First Density Residential (R1) zone, municipally known as 88 Tennessee Avenue. 
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION by the solicitor, Christopher Wilson, on behalf of the owners, James 
and Kim Kendrick, for relief from the provisions of Zoning by-law 6575/30/18, as amended, under Section 45 of 
the Planning Act, R.S.O 1990 c.P.13, to permit the location of an accessory structure in proximity to a property 
line, notwithstanding the following: 
 

1. That an interior side setback of 0.07m be permitted whereas a maximum of 1m for an accessory structure 
is required. 

2. That a rear yard setback of 0.44m be permitted whereas a maximum of 1m for an accessory structure is 
required. 

 

Explanatory Relief from the Zoning By-law: The applicant is requesting permission to reduce the setbacks for 
an existing accessory structure. Due to the location of the accessory structure, a minor variance is required. A 
sketch of the proposed site plan is shown on the reverse side of this notice. A higher resolution PDF version of 
this sketch can be found on the City’s website. 

LOCATION MAP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard in-person and virtually by the Committee of Adjustment 
as shown below: 
 

Date:   November 13, 2024 
Time:   6:00 p.m. 
Location:  66 Charlotte Street – Third Floor Council Chambers and Virtually via Zoom 

 

Additional information regarding this application is available for public inspection. An appointment can be 
scheduled in the office of the Planning and Development department, Monday to Friday, during the hours of 
8:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M., by telephone at (905)-228-8124 or through email at taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca to 
view the material. 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application, or you may be 
represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division report is to be made available for public 
inspection by Friday, November 8, 2024. If you are receiving this notice as the owner of land that contains 
multiple residential units, please post this in a location that Is visible to all tenants.  

 

DEVELOPMENT AND GOVERNMENT RELATIONS DEPARTMENT 

    COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

    NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 Minor Variance Application  

File No. A25-24-PC 

Subject Lands:  
88 Tennessee Avenue 
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Electronic Hearing Procedures 
How to Get Involved in the Hearing 

The meeting will be held in person and will be livestreamed on the City’s YouTube channel.   

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting can attend either virtually or in-person and is 
encouraged to submit a written submission that will be circulated to the Committee of Adjustment 
prior to the meeting. All comments submitted are part of the public record. If anyone wishes to orally 
participate in the meeting, they must pre-register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions 
and participation requests must be received by 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, November 12, 2024, by 
emailing taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or by calling (905)-228-8124. Written submissions may also be 
submitted to the mail slot located in the front-left of City Hall; 66 Charlotte Street. 

If you have any questions about the application(s) or submission process, please email 
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or call (905)-228-8124. 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in respect to this application, 
you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer. The Notice of Decision will also explain 
the process for appealing a decision to the Ontario Land Tribunal. 

 
 
By order of the Committee of Adjustment,   

Taya Taraba 

Date of Mailing:   October 29, 2024                                               Secretary-Treasurer 

SKETCH 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2 of 61

mailto:taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca
mailto:taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca


 

 

 

 

Development and Government Relations Department 

Planning Division Report 

 

 

  

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 

November 8, 2024 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
 
Re: Application for Minor Variance A25-24-PC 

88 Tennessee Avenue 
Part of Lot 68 on Plan 3761, on New Plan 776 
Agent: Christopher Wilson 

Owner(s): James and Kim Kendrick 
 

Proposal 

The purpose of this application is to request that the location of the existing garage be 

permitted. The application is requesting that a reduced interior side yard setback for an 

accessory structure of 0.07 metres be permitted, whereas 1 metre is required; and that a 

reduced a rear yard setback for an accessory structure of 0.44 metres be permitted, 

whereas a maximum of 1 metre is required. 

Surrounding Land Uses and 

Zoning 

The subject lands are in the First 

Density Residential (R1) zone. The 

parcels surrounding the subject lands 

are zoned R1 to the north, south, 

east, and west. The surrounding uses 

consist of detached dwellings to 

north, south, east, and west. 

Official Plan 

The subject lands are in the Urban Residential designation in the City of Port Colborne 

Official Plan. This designation supports residential uses, which includes buildings 

accessory to the main residential use.  

Subject Lands:  
88 Tennessee Avenue 
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Zoning 

The subject lands are zoned First Density Residential (R1) in Zoning By-law 6575/30/18. 

The R1 zone permits residential uses, including detached dwellings and uses, structures, 

and buildings accessory thereto.  

Environmentally Sensitive Areas 

The subject lands do not contain any environmentally sensitive areas. 
 
Public Comments 
 
Notice was circulated on October 29, 2024, as per section 45 (5) of the Planning Act, to 
properties within 60 metres of the subject lands. As of November 8, 2024, no public 
comments have been received.   
 
Agency Comments 
 
Notice was circulated on October 15, 2024, to internal departments and external 
agencies. As of November 8, 2024, the following comments have been received: 
 
Drainage Superintendent 
 
No objections. 
 
Fire Department 
 
No objections. 
 
Engineering Division 
 
No objections. 
 
Niagara Region 
 
No objections to this application but noted that the property is mapped as an area of 
archaeological potential in Schedule K of the Niagara Official Plan, 2022, and as such, 
advised that future Planning Act applications on the property may require an 
archaeological assessment. 
 
 
Planning Act – Four Tests 
 
In order for a Minor Variance to be approved, it must meet the four-part test as outlined 
under Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act. These four tests are listed and analyzed below. 
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Is the application minor in nature? 
 
Staff finds the requested variance to be minor in nature. The variance is required to legally 
permit the location of the existing accessory structure, which is 0.07 metres from the 
interior side yard lot line and 0.44 metres from the rear lot line. Section 2.8.1 (a) (iv) of the 
Zoning By-law provides that no accessory structure shall be located less than 1 metre 
from an interior side or rear lot line. The variance was triggered as the property was 
surveyed and the accessory building was found to be too close to the lot lines. Planning 
staff are satisfied that the application is minor as the requested relief is for an existing 
buidling and no further development has been proposed as a result of this application.  

Is it desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building, or 
structure?  

The proposal is desirable for the appropriate use of the land and building, as there are no 
changes proposed to result from this application. The accessory building is compatible 
with the majority of the requirements of the Zoning By-law, with the exception of the 
requested variance; the proposal is therefore desirable for the appropriate use of the 
subject lands. 

Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
 
The Zoning By-law permits accessory buidlings within the R1 zone, and the proposal 
meets the majority of the zoning requirements. The accessory structure will remain 
accessory in nature to the primary dwelling as the accessory structure is not within the 
front yard and does not exceed 10% of the lot area, as is required by the accessory 
building provisions established in section 2.8 of the Zoning By-law. Planning staff 
therefore find the application to be in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the 
Zoning-By-law. 
 
Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan? 
 
The Official Plan permits accessory buildings within the Urban Residential designation. 
Staff finds this variance application meets the general intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Given the information above, Planning Staff recommends application A25-24-PC be 
granted for the following reasons: 
 
1. The application is minor in nature. 
2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 
3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Zoning By-Law. 
4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Official Plan. 
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Prepared by, 
 
Diana Vasu, BA, MA 
Planner 

 

Submitted by, 
 
David Schulz, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Planning 
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Outlook

RE: COA November - Internal Circulation

From Young, Katie <Katie.Young@niagararegion.ca>
Date Wed 10/16/2024 2:00 PM
To Taya Taraba <Taya.Taraba@portcolborne.ca>

Hi Taya,

Regional staff have reviewed the proposed Minor Variance at 88 Tennessee Avenue to permit
reduced setbacks for an existing accessory structure.

Regional staff advise that the property is mapped as an area of archaeological potential in
Schedule K of the Niagara Official Plan, 2022. Provincial and Regional policies state that
development and site alteration shall not be permitted within areas of archeological potential
unless significant archaeological resources have been conserved or the land has been
investigated and cleared or mitigated following clearance from the Province.

As the accessory structure has already been constructed, staff offer no archaeological
assessment requirements. Staff advise that future Planning Act applications on the property
may require an archaeological assessment.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to reach out to me.

Kind regards,
Katie

Katie Young, MsC (Pl), MCIP, RPP
Senior Development Planner
Niagara Region, 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way,
Thorold, ON, L2V 4T7, PO Box 1042
P: (905) 980-6000 ext. 3727
W: www.niagararegion.ca
E: katie.young@niagararegion.ca

My workday may look different from your workday. Please do not feel obligated to respond outside of your
normal working hours.
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Outlook

RE: COA November - Internal Circulation

From Ali, Usama (MTO) <Usama.Ali@ontario.ca>
Date Sun 10/20/2024 12:38 PM
To Taya Taraba <Taya.Taraba@portcolborne.ca>
Cc Hajjar, Nicole (She/Her) (MTO) <Nicole.Hajjar@ontario.ca>

Good Day Taya;

I have CCed Nicole Hajjar as she will address whether MTO permits are required for Minor
Variance applications.  I will address Consent, SPA, and OPA/ZBA applications.  Please include
Nicole in future communications

Re:     Committee of Adjustment - Request for Comments
 City of Port Colborne
 City Files

1. 88 Tennessee Avenue, Port Colborne, ON (A25-24-PC  Minor Variance)

The MTO has reviewed site location #1 has no comments to provide as this site is outside of
MTO permit jurisdiction. No MTO permits or approvals would be required by the proponent for
any development at the above address at this time.  

Please consider this email MTO authorization that no MTO permit will be required for the site
location #1.

Please ensure that all other municipal and agency approvals and permits are obtained prior to
any development on site.

2. 280 Omer Avenue, Port Colborne, ON (A27-24-PC Minor Variance)(Hwy 58
aka West Side Road)

The MTO has reviewed the site location #2 and has determined it is within MTO permit
jurisdiction.

MTO review, approvals and permits will be required for any development at the above address.

Please ensure that all other municipal and agency approvals and permits are obtained prior to
any development on site.

To see if your site is within the MTO Permit Controlled Area(s) use this link:

HCMS - View MTO Controlled Areas (gov.on.ca)
Disclaimer:
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This mapping tool is intended as a supplementary guide only and should not be relied on as a
precise indicator of Ministry of Transportation (MTO) Permit Control Areas, routes or locations,
nor as a guide to navigation. Where there is a discrepancy between the results of this mapping
tool and the MTO Permit Control Areas, the latter shall take precedence. The MTO shall not be
liable in any way for the use of, or reliance upon, this mapping tool or any resulting
data/information.

In future, please apply for pre-consultation requests through the MTO portal:

HCMS - Highway Corridor Management System (gov.on.ca)

Regards,

Usama Ali
Corridor Management Planner (Hamilton/Niagara)  |  Corridor Management Office/Operations Division
Ministry of Transportation (Central Operations)  |  Ontario Public Service
416-457-8973  |  usama.ali@ontario.ca

Taking pride in strengthening Ontario, its places and its people
Upcoming Absence: October 21
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IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and Section 2.8.1 (a) (ii) of the City of 
Port Colborne Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended;  
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF the lands legally known as Lot 28 on Plan 60, on New Plan 819, in the City of Port 
Colborne, located in the First Density Residential (R1) zone, municipally known as 280 Omer Avenue.  
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION by the owner, Domenic and Lindsey Benincasa, for relief from the 
provisions of Zoning by-law 6575/30/18, as amended, under Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O 1990 c.P.13, 
to permit an increase in the height of an accessory building, notwithstanding the following: 
 

1. That an accessory building height of 7.62m be permitted whereas a maximum of 6m is required. 
 

Explanatory Relief from the Zoning By-law: The applicant is requesting permission to increase the height of a 
future accessory building on the property. Due to surpassing the maximum height an accessory structure is 
allowed, a minor variance is required. A sketch of the proposed site plan is shown on the reverse side of this 
notice. A higher resolution PDF version of this sketch can be found on the City’s website. 
 

LOCATION MAP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard in-person and virtually by the Committee of Adjustment 
as shown below: 
 

Date:   November 13, 2024 
Time:   6:00 p.m. 
Location:  66 Charlotte Street – Third Floor Council Chambers and Virtually via Zoom 

 

Additional information regarding this application is available for public inspection. An appointment can be 
scheduled in the office of the Planning and Development department, Monday to Friday, during the hours of 
8:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M., by telephone at (905)-228-8124 or through email at taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca to 
view the material. 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application, or you may be 
represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division report is to be made available for public 
inspection by Friday, November 8, 2024. If you are receiving this notice as the owner of land that contains 
multiple residential units, please post this in a location that Is visible to all tenants.  

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT AND GOVERNMENT RELATIONS DEPARTMENT 

    COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

    NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 Minor Variance Application  

File No. A27-24-PC 

Subject Lands:  
280 Omer 

Avenue 
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Electronic Hearing Procedures 
How to Get Involved in the Hearing 

The meeting will be held in person and will be livestreamed on the City’s YouTube channel.   

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting can attend either virtually or in-person and is 
encouraged to submit a written submission that will be circulated to the Committee of Adjustment 
prior to the meeting. All comments submitted are part of the public record. If anyone wishes to orally 
participate in the meeting, they must pre-register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions 
and participation requests must be received by 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, November 12, 2024, by 
emailing taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or by calling (905)-228-8124. Written submissions may also be 
submitted to the mail slot located in the front-left of City Hall; 66 Charlotte Street. 

If you have any questions about the application(s) or submission process, please email 
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or call (905)-228-8124. 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in respect to this application, 
you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer. The Notice of Decision will also explain 
the process for appealing a decision to the Ontario Land Tribunal. 

 
 
By order of the Committee of Adjustment,   

Taya Taraba 

Date of Mailing:   October 29, 2024                                               Secretary-Treasurer 

SKETCH 
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Development and Government Relations Department 

Planning Division Report 

 

 

  

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 

November 8, 2024 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
 
Re: Application for Minor Variance A27-24-PC 

280 Omer Avenue 
Lot 28 on Plan 60, on New Plan 819 
Owner(s): Domenic and Lindsey Benincasa 

 
Proposal 

The purpose of this application is to permit an increase in the height of an accessory 

dwelling unit on the subject lands. The application is requesting that an accessory building 

height of 7.62 metres be permitted whereas a maximum of 6 metres is required.   

Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning 

The subject lands are 
in the First Density 
Residential (R1) zone. 
The parcels 
surrounding the 
subject lands are 
zoned R1 to the south, 
east, and west; Public 
and Park (P) to the 
north; and Commercial 
Plaza (CP) to the west. 
The surrounding uses 
consist of primarily of 
commercial uses to the 
west, a park to the 
north, and detached 
dwellings to south, 
east, and west. 

Subject Lands:  
280 Omer Avenue 
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Official Plan 

The subject lands are in the Urban Residential designation in the City of Port Colborne 

Official Plan. This designation supports residential uses, which includes buildings 

accessory to the main residential use. 

 

Zoning 

The subject lands are zoned First Density Residential (R1) under Zoning By-law 

6575/30/18. The R1 zone permits residential uses including detached dwellings, and 

uses, structures and buildings accessory thereto.  

Environmentally Sensitive Areas 

The subject lands do not contain any environmentally sensitive areas. 
 
Public Comments 
 
Notice was circulated on October 29, 2024, as per section 45 (5) of the Planning Act, to 
properties within 60 metres of the subject lands. As of November 8, 2024, no public 
comments have been received.   
 
Agency Comments 
 
Notice was circulated on October 15, 2024, to internal departments and external 
agencies. As of November 8, 2024, the following comments have been received: 
 
Drainage Superintendent 
 
No objections. 
 
Fire Department 
 
No objections. 
 
Engineering Division 
 
No objections. 
 
Planning Act – Four Tests 
 
In order for a Minor Variance to be approved, it must meet the four-part test as outlined 
under Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act. These four tests are listed and analyzed 
below. 
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Is the application minor in nature? 
 
Staff finds the requested variance to be minor in nature. The variance has been triggered 
as the new accessory buidling is proposed to be 7.62 metres in height, which is in excess 
of the maximum of 6 metres in height required by section 2.8.1 (a) (ii) of the Zoning By-
law. The increase in height from 6 metres to 7.62 metres will not negatively impact the 
subject parcel or neighboring properties because the accessory structure is proposed 
towards the rear of the lot, which will reduce the visual impact of the increased height. 
The accessory building remains visibly accessory to the dwelling due to the design 
elements which are more typical of a garage. All the buildings closest to the proposed 
accessory building appear to also be accessory buildings, ensuring the proposal will not 
result in impacts with respect to shadowing or loss of privacy. There are no other 
anticipated adverse impacts to adjacent properties.  

Is it desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building, or 
structure?  

The proposed accessory building would be set approximately 56 metres back from the 
front property line based on the site plan submitted as part of their building permit, which 
is attached as Appendix A to this report. The accessory structure is proposed to provide 
additional storage, which is pemitted as an accessory use to the main residential use of 
the lot. The proposal is conforms to the majority of the requirements of the Zoning By-
law, with the exception of the requested variance. The proposal is therefore desirable for 
the appropriate development of the subject lands. 

Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
 
The maximum height for accessory buildings intends to ensure that accessory structures 
remain accessory in nature to the primary use of the dwelling. The proposed variance 
would provide necessary amenity space and storage to serve as accessory to the single 
detached dwelling on the lot. The Zoning By-law permits accessory dwelling units within 
the R1 zone, and the proposal meets the majority of the zoning requirements. The 
accessory structure will remain accessory in nature to the primary dwelling as the 
accessory structure is not within the front yard, is more than 1 metre from the interior side 
and rear lot lines, would not exceed 10% of the lot area, as is required by the accessory 
building provisions established in section 2.8 of the Zoning By-law. Planning staff 
therefore find the application to be in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the 
Zoning By-law. 
 
Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan? 
 
The Official Plan permits accessory structures and accessory dwelling units within the 
Urban Residential designation. Staff finds this variance application meets the general 
intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
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Recommendation: 
 
Given the information above, Planning Staff recommends application A27-24-PC be 
granted for the following reasons: 
 
1. The application is minor in nature. 
 
2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 
 
3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Zoning By-Law. 
 

4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan. 

 
 
Prepared by, 
 
Diana Vasu, BA, MA 
Planner 

 

Submitted by, 
 
David Schulz, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Planning 
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Appendix A  
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Outlook

RE: COA November - Internal Circulation

From Ali, Usama (MTO) <Usama.Ali@ontario.ca>
Date Sun 10/20/2024 12:38 PM
To Taya Taraba <Taya.Taraba@portcolborne.ca>
Cc Hajjar, Nicole (She/Her) (MTO) <Nicole.Hajjar@ontario.ca>

Good Day Taya;

I have CCed Nicole Hajjar as she will address whether MTO permits are required for Minor
Variance applications.  I will address Consent, SPA, and OPA/ZBA applications.  Please include
Nicole in future communications

Re:     Committee of Adjustment - Request for Comments
 City of Port Colborne
 City Files

1. 88 Tennessee Avenue, Port Colborne, ON (A25-24-PC  Minor Variance)

The MTO has reviewed site location #1 has no comments to provide as this site is outside of
MTO permit jurisdiction. No MTO permits or approvals would be required by the proponent for
any development at the above address at this time.  

Please consider this email MTO authorization that no MTO permit will be required for the site
location #1.

Please ensure that all other municipal and agency approvals and permits are obtained prior to
any development on site.

2. 280 Omer Avenue, Port Colborne, ON (A27-24-PC Minor Variance)(Hwy 58
aka West Side Road)

The MTO has reviewed the site location #2 and has determined it is within MTO permit
jurisdiction.

MTO review, approvals and permits will be required for any development at the above address.

Please ensure that all other municipal and agency approvals and permits are obtained prior to
any development on site.

To see if your site is within the MTO Permit Controlled Area(s) use this link:

HCMS - View MTO Controlled Areas (gov.on.ca)
Disclaimer:
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This mapping tool is intended as a supplementary guide only and should not be relied on as a
precise indicator of Ministry of Transportation (MTO) Permit Control Areas, routes or locations,
nor as a guide to navigation. Where there is a discrepancy between the results of this mapping
tool and the MTO Permit Control Areas, the latter shall take precedence. The MTO shall not be
liable in any way for the use of, or reliance upon, this mapping tool or any resulting
data/information.

In future, please apply for pre-consultation requests through the MTO portal:

HCMS - Highway Corridor Management System (gov.on.ca)

Regards,

Usama Ali
Corridor Management Planner (Hamilton/Niagara)  |  Corridor Management Office/Operations Division
Ministry of Transportation (Central Operations)  |  Ontario Public Service
416-457-8973  |  usama.ali@ontario.ca

Taking pride in strengthening Ontario, its places and its people
Upcoming Absence: October 21
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______________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
 
From:  Taya Taraba, Secretary-Treasurer 
 
Re:   Applications for Minor Variance, A23-24-PC 

 
At the October 9, 2024, Committee of Adjustment hearing, staff suggested that a legal 

opinion regarding Minor Variance application A23-24-PC should be sought to determine 

whether the variances would apply to the lots created as part of the concurrent subdivision 

process.  

Following the adjournment at the last hearing, the applicants have applied for a Zoning 

By-law Amendment, file no. D14-09-24. 

The applicant will no longer be proceeding with Minor Variance application A23-24-PC. 

The Public Meeting for the Zoning By-law Amendment application D14-09-24 will be held 

as follows:  

 

Public Meeting 

Date:  Tuesday, November 12, 2024 
Time:  6:30 pm 
Place:  City Hall, 66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne ON 

Third Floor Council Chambers 
*Virtual participation is also available via Zoom* 

 

For more information on Zoning By-law Amendment application D14-09-24, please visit 

the City of Port Colborne Current Applications webpage.   

 

 

Memorandum 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND GOVERNMENT RELATIONS 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

2025 HEARING SCHEDULE DEVELOPMENT AND GOVERNMENT RELAITONS 

 

 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 2025 HEARING DATES 

 

January 15, 2025 February 12, 2025 March 12, 2025 

April 9, 2025 May 14, 2025 June 11, 2025 

July 9, 2025 August 13, 2025 September 10, 2025 

October 8, 2025 November 12, 2025 December 10, 2025 

This schedule is intended as a guideline only. Applicants will 

receive confirmation of their hearing date once a complete 

application has been received. 

A complete application includes all required forms, fees, and 

applicable sketches, as well as additional information that may 

be identified by the Secretary-Treasurer in accordance with the 

provisions under the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P. 13, as 

amended. 

Once the application has been received by the Secretary-

Treasurer, it will be pre-circulated to external agencies for up 

to 10 days to determine whether additional information is required 

to deem the application complete. Once comments from these agencies 

have been received, the Secretary-Treasurer will identify the 

required fees, including external and internal agency's fees, if 

applicable (i.e. Niagara Region and NPCA). 

The hearing date for your application will be confirmed in writing once 

the Secretary- Treasurer has deemed your application complete with all 

necessary documentation. Failure to submit a complete application 

will result in the hearing being delayed until deemed complete 

by Planning Staff. 

Prior to an application submission, a pre-consultation meeting may 

be arranged to discuss the general intent of the application. 

Consent applications for properties outside the Urban Boundary must 

attend a pre-consultation meeting. The pre- consultation request 

form can be found on the City of Port Colborne – Planning and 

Development website. 

All applications for minor variance or consent may be submitted 

to the Secretary-Treasurer by email at taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca 

or in-person to City Hall - 66 Charlotte St. Port Colborne – 2nd floor. Page 50 of 61
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Members Present:   Dan O’Hara, Chair 

    Angie Desmarais, Committee Member 

    Eric Beauregard, Committee Member 

Gary Bruno, Committee Member 

Dave Elliott, Committee Member 

 

Staff Present:  Dave Schulz, Manager of Planning 

Diana Vasu, Planner 

  Taya Taraba, Secretary-Treasurer 
 

1.  Call Meeting to Order 
The Chair called the meeting to order at approximately 6:02 p.m.  

 

2.  Reading of Meeting Protocol 
  The Chair read the Meeting Protocol.  
 

3. Disclosures of Interest 
Member Beauregard declared an indirect pecuniary interest on application(s) 

A23-24-PC, as his employer is an agent for the owner of the Subject Lands. 
 

4.  Requests for Deferrals or Withdrawals of Applications 
Nil. 

 

5.  Order of Business 
 

a.  Application: A24-24-PC   

Action:  Minor Variance 

Agent:  Julian Allen 

Applicant: James and Janet Smythe 

Location:  1070 Brookfield Avenue 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application.  

The Chair asked the applicant if they wanted to add any further information on the 

application. The applicant did not have anything to add. 

Committee of Adjustment 

-Meeting Minutes- 
Wednesday, October 9, 2024 
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The Chair asked the Committee if there were any further questions, to which, 

Member Elliott asked to clarify the nature of the accessory dwelling. 

There were no further comments from the Committee or members of the public.  

Motion: Eric Beauregard    Seconded:  Gary Bruno 

Carried: 5-0 
 
 

b.   Application: A23-24-PC   

Action:  Consent 

Agent:  Matt Kernahan 

Applicant: 260026 Ontario Inc. 

Location:  VL Northland Avenue 
 

The Chair introduced the application and addressed the continuation from last 

month. 

The Planner addressed the comments from the Chair brought up in the meeting 

on September 11th, 2024. The Planner recommended to adjourn the application 

for an additional month to ensure that the nature of the minor variance was made 

apparent.  

The Chair asked the Committee if they wanted to add any further information on 

the application. There were no further questions or comments. 

Motion: Angie Desmarais    Seconded:  Gary Bruno 

Carried: 3-0 
 

6. Other Business 
Member Desmarais discussed the policies regarding the Committee of Adjustment 

receiving information from the public outside of Committee hearing periods. The 

Committee agreed upon defining the protocols regarding communication. 

Member Bruno had brought up concerns regarding the appellant receiving public 

correspondence regarding their application through the form of comments.  

The Chair inquired to the Secretary-Treasurer whether the applicant receives a 

copy of any comments provided on their application. 

The Secretary-Treasurer provided insight regarding the Planning processes, stating 

that comments are forwarded to the Committee, addressed in the Planning 

Reports, and put on the public agenda for those interested to view. 
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Member Desmarais motioned for Staff to develop a clearer communication policy 

further. 

Motion: Angie Desmarais   Seconded:  Eric Beauregard 

Carried: 4-0 
 

7. Approval of Minutes 

Motion: Gary Bruno   Seconded:  Angie Desmarais 

Carried: 4-0 
 

8.  Adjournment 
 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 6:28 pm. 

 

 

 

   Dan O’Hara, Chair                                   Taya Taraba, Acting Secretary-Treasurer 
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Members Present:   Dan O’Hara, Chair 

    Angie Desmarais, Committee Member 

    Eric Beauregard, Committee Member 

Gary Bruno, Committee Member 

 

Staff Present:   Denise Landry, Chief Planner 

Diana Vasu, Planner 

  Taya Taraba, Acting Secretary-Treasurer 
 

1.  Call Meeting to Order 
The Chair called the meeting to order at approximately 6:00 p.m.  

 

2.  Reading of Meeting Protocol 
  The Chair read the Meeting Protocol.  
 

3. Disclosures of Interest 
Member Beauregard declared an indirect pecuniary interest on application(s) 

A23-24-PC, as his employer is an agent for the owner of the Subject Lands. 
 

4.  Requests for Deferrals or Withdrawals of Applications 
Nil. 

 

5.  Order of Business 
 

a.   Application: B11-24-PC ; B15-24-PC   

Action:  Consent 

Agent:  Weston Consulting 

Applicant: One Forty Development Inc. 

Location:  5088 Highway 140 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application.  

The Chair asked the applicant if they wanted to add any further information on the 

application; the agent gave a short presentation describing the nature of the 

application and the development. 

Committee of Adjustment 

-Meeting Minutes- 
Wednesday, September 11, 2024 
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A member of the public had asked whether the development planned to include 

sidewalks along Forkes Road to make the area safer and more accessible for 

residents living within the neighbourhood. The agent reassured the public that 

there will be stages for them to work through City standards regarding the 

development. 

There were no further comments from the Committee or members of the public.  

That consent application B11-24-PC be granted subject to the conditions outlined 
in the staff report dated September 6th, 2024: 

1. That application B15-24-PC be granted.  

2. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds for the 
conveyance of the subject parcels, with a paper and electronic copy of the 
deposited reference plan, for use in the issuance of the Certificate of Consent.  

3. That a final certification fee of $240 payable to the City of Port Colborne is 
submitted to the Secretary-Treasurer. 

4. That a drainage apportionment agreement be completed by an approved 
engineer at the cost of the applicant, with a copy of the deposited plan to be 
delivered to the Drainage Superintendent through the planning department for 
the apportionment agreement to be completed, to the satisfaction of City staff. 

5. That the owner enters into a Development Agreement with the City Port 
Colborne to require the identification of the permanent roadway location for the 
roadway that will service the “lands to be severed” identified on the severance 
sketch, such that the City will be able to place the water and sanitary into a future 
Right of Way, and that vehicular traffic will be provided adequate access to 
Highway 140 from municipal streets prior to site occupancy, to the satisfaction of 
City staff.  

6. That the applicant submits an affidavit that Parts 4 and 5 will merge, to the 
satisfaction of City staff. 

7. That all conditions of consent be cleared by September 11, 2026. 

For the following reasons: 

1. The application is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and conforms 
to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, the Regional Official 
Plan, City of Port Colborne Official Plan, will comply with the provisions of 
Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended, and with O. Reg. 337/24. 
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That consent application B15-24-PC be granted subject to the conditions outlined 
in the staff report dated September 6th, 2024: 

1. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds for the 
conveyance of the subject parcel or a registrable legal description of the subject 
parcel, together with a paper copy and electronic copy of the deposited reference 
plan, if applicable, for use in the issuance of the Certificate of Consent.  

2. That a final certification fee of $240 payable to the City of Port Colborne is 
submitted to the Secretary-Treasurer. 

3. That application B11-24-PC be granted.  

4. That all the conditions of consent for application B11-24-PC be cleared.  

5. That all conditions of consent be cleared by September 11, 2026. 

For the following reasons: 

1. The application is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and conforms 
to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, the Regional Official 
Plan, City of Port Colborne Official Plan, will comply with the provisions of 
Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended, and with O. Reg. 337/24. 
 

Motion: Angie Desmarais   Seconded:  Eric Beauregard 

Carried: 4-0 
 

b.   Application: A20-24-PC   

Action:  Minor Variance 

Agent:  Isaac Adams 

Applicant: Emily and Andrew Brondes 

Location:  1628 Third Concession Road 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application.  

The Chair asked the applicant if they wanted to add any further information on the 

application; the applicant expanded on the reason for requesting the variance. 

Member Beauregard questioned what the building would be used for and asked 

the applicant to provide clarification on the nature of the application. 

The applicant answered that the building would be used for both storage and an 

accessory dwelling unit. 

Member Desmarais questioned Staff regarding Melissa Bigford-Loquists concerns 

submitted in August 2024. The Chief Planner mentioned that the resident’s 

inquiries were addressed within the Staff Report. Page 56 of 61



Concerns were addressed regarding why the variance was not applied for during 

the building permit phase. 

Melissa Bigford-Loquists presented points encompassing the development being 

located within NPCA regulated lands and also any potential violations of the minor 

variance. 

There were no further comments from the Committee or members of the public. 

That minor variance application A20-24-PC be granted for the following reasons: 

1. The application is minor in nature. 

2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 

3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Zoning By-Law. 

4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Official Plan. 

Motion: Eric Beauregard   Seconded:  Gary Bruno 

Carried: 4-0 
 

c.   Application: A21-24-PC   

Action:  Minor Variance 

Applicant: Henley Heights Construction Inc.  

Location:  VL Steele Street 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application.  

The Chair asked the applicant if they wanted to add any further information on the 

application. The applicant had no additional information to add. 

Member Beauregard inquired as to whether there was enough parking for the 

property, to which both Staff and the applicant reassured that there was. 

There were no further comments from the Committee or members of the public. 

That minor variance application A20-24-PC be granted for the following reasons: 

1. The application is minor in nature. 

2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 
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3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Zoning By-Law. 

4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Official Plan. 

Motion: Gary Bruno    Seconded:  Angie Desmarais 

Carried: 4-0 
 

d.   Application: A22-24-PC   

Action:  Minor Variance 

Applicant: Henley Heights Construction Inc. 

Location:  VL Fielden Avenue 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application.  

The Chair asked the applicant if they wanted to add any further information on the 

application. The applicant had no additional information to add. 

There were no further comments from the Committee or members of the public. 

That minor variance application A20-24-PC be granted for the following reasons: 

1. The application is minor in nature. 

2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 

3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Zoning By-Law. 

4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Official Plan. 

Motion: Gary Bruno    Seconded:  Eric Beauregard 

Carried: 4-0 
 

 

e.   Application: A23-24-PC   

Action:  Consent 

Agent:  Matt Kernahan 

Applicant: 260026 Ontario Inc. 

Location:  VL Northland Avenue 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application.  
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The Chair asked the applicant if they wanted to add any further information on the 

application. The agent outlined concerns from the public. 

Member Bruno inquired about the nature of the minor variance increasing the 

density of housing on the land if the setbacks are altered. 

The applicant responded that it could facilitate the increase in density and about 

why a variance was applied for over a Zoning By-Law amendment. 

Shane Parisi inquired about the negative effects on traffic regarding the 

development as there is only two vehicular exits. 

The Committee motioned to adjourn the application until the nature of the 

variance was made transparent, as there was confusion encompassing which lots 

the variance applied to. 

There were no further comments from the Committee or members of the public. 

Motion: Angie Desmarais    Seconded:  Gary Bruno 

Carried: 3-0 

f. Application: B12-24-PC; B13-24-PC: B14-24-PC 

Action: Consent 

Agent: Steven Rivers 

Applicant: Whiskey Run Golf Course 

Location: 631 Lorraine Road 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application. 

The Chair asked the applicant if they wanted to add any further information on the 

application; the agent gave a short presentation describing the nature of the 

application and the development. 

Member Bruno brought up concerns regarding the recommendations, particularly 

the Nitrate Impact Assessment. 

The Chief Planner had mentioned that Planning would be hesitant on supporting 

altering any of the recommendations as the Region were the ones who had 

requested the condition initially. 

There were no further comments from the Committee or members of the public. 

Motion: Eric Beauregard   Seconded:  Angie Desmarais 

Carried: 4-0 
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That consent application B12-24-PC; B13-24-PC; B14-24-PC be granted subject to the 

conditions outlined in the staff report dated September 6th, 2024: 

1. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds for the 

conveyance of the subject parcels or a registrable legal description of the subject 

parcels, together with a paper copy and electronic copy of the deposited 

reference plan, if applicable, for use in the issuance of the Certificate of Consent.  

2. That a final certification fee of $240 payable to the City of Port Colborne is 

submitted to the Secretary-Treasurer. 

3. That a drainage apportionment agreement be completed by the City's Drainage 

Superintendent or by an approved engineer at the cost of the applicant. A copy of 

the deposited plan must be delivered to the Drainage Superintendent through 

the planning department for the apportionment agreement to be completed.  

4. That the applicant(s) sign the City of Port Colborne’s standard “Memorandum of 

Understanding” explaining that development charges and cash-in-lieu of the 

dedication of land for park purposes, based on an appraisal, at the expense of the 

applicant, wherein the value of the land is to be determined as of the day before 

the issuance of a building permit, is required prior to the issuance of a building 

permit pursuant to Section 42 of the Planning Act. R.S.O 1990, as amended. 

5. That the applicant/owner receive acceptance from the Ministry of Citizenship 

and Multiculturalism (MCM) for the archaeological assessment report titled Stage 

2 Archaeological Assessment, prepared by Irvin Heritage Inc. (dated May 24, 

2024). If the Ministry requires further archaeological work to be completed prior 

to acknowledging this report, these report(s) must also be submitted to and 

acknowledged by the Ministry, to the satisfaction of Niagara Region, prior to 

clearance of this condition. No demolition, grading or other soil disturbances 

shall take place on the subject property prior to the issuance of a letter from 

MCM through Niagara Region, confirming that all archaeological resource 

concerns have met licensing and resource conservation requirements.  

6. That a Restoration Plan be prepared to the satisfaction of the Niagara Region. 

The plan should incorporate dense plantings of native trees, shrubs and 

wildflowers that complement the adjacent vegetation communities. The removal 

of invasive species should also be incorporated, as appropriate. The Landscape 

Plan should be completed by a full member of the Ontario Association of 

Landscape Architects (OALA) or a qualified environmental professional.  

7. That the Nitrate Impact Assessment and Water Supply Potential Assessment, 

prepared by Hydrogeology Consultants Services Inc. (dated July 2, 2024) be 

updated with the proposed location of the bed, dilution area and groundwater 
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flow direction for the location of the septic systems to be located appropriately 

to meet the nitrate concentration requirements at the lot boundaries.  

8. The owner provides a written undertaking stating future purchase and sales 

agreements will include a clause advising that the septic systems for Parcels 1, 2, 

and 3 will need to include pre-treatment with an effluent level of 5.5 mg/L.  

9. That a Minimum Distance Separation I calculation be submitted which identifies 

that each lot is sufficiently setback from mitigating agricultural operations, to the 

satisfaction of City staff.  

10. That all conditions of consent be cleared by September 11, 2026 
 

For the following reasons: 

1. The application is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and conforms 

to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, the Regional Official Plan, 

City of Port Colborne Official Plan, and will also comply with the provisions of 

Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended. 
 

7. Approval of Minutes 

Motion: Angie Desmarais   Seconded:  Eric Beauregard 

Carried: 4-0 
 

8.  Adjournment 
 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 9:00 pm. 

 

 

 

   Dan O’Hara, Chair                                   Taya Taraba, Acting Secretary-Treasurer 
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